Administrative City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
. One Exchange Plaza
Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602
h (919) 996-2492
Case File / Name: SUB-0081-2021 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
DSLC - 1304 LENNOX PLACE SUBDIVISION www.raleighnc.gov
LOCATION: This two lot subdivision, zoned Residental-4 is located on the north side of the cul
de sac at the end of Lennox Place at 1304 Lennox Place.
REQUEST: A two lot subdivision on a 0.54 acre parcel that currently is occupied by one
house.
DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: FIL-0016-2022: DSENG - Fee-In-Lieu Estimator/Fee-In-Lieu Estimator

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated January 17, 2022 by PHILIP
BOWMAN.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Utility Placement Easement Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
General

1. A demolition permit shall be issued and this building permit number shown on all maps for
recording.

Engineering

2. A 5’ utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City
and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents
are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

3. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.
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4. A fee-in-lieu for 6' of public sidewalk will be applied along the frontage of this development for Lennox
PI. The amount will be calculated when a plat is received for review and prior to approval of the plat
to be recorded. (UDO Section 8.1.10)

Stormwater

5. If demolition causes a land disturbance of more than 12,000 sf, a land distubance grading permit will
be required. (UDO 9.4.6)

6. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified
on all maps for recording.

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
Stormwater
1. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less
approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject

to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.

2. |If total land disturbance will be over 12,000 sq. ft. for multiple houses, a separate site plan submittal
& approval will be required. Site plans require an erosion control plan. (UDO 9.4.6.)

3. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.
Urban Forestry

4. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes (1) street tree in front of Lot 2 along Lennox PI.

5. A public infrastructure surety for (1) street tree shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation —

Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for
the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
Stormwater

1. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary

subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval
before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset”, the
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following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: June 15, 2025
Record at least 'z of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: June 15, 2027
Record entire subdivision.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: 2 Brailpy 7aules Date:  02/16/2022
Dev(éfapm%Services Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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1304 LENNOX PLACE SUBDIVISION

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLANS
SUB-0081-2021
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N
Preliminary Subdivision Application ‘;"
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wsTRUCTIONS: Py —
fret
SOLID WASTE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT: = L ) =
Developers have reviewed and are in compliance with the requirements set forth in the R e e o s R T
Solid Waste Design Manual. Trash services will be by the City of Raleigh SWS, with RN
rollout containers that will be stored in the individual lot garages or on a concrete pad
beside residence per design manual.

NOTES:

ALL SIDEWALKS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WHO ARE BLIND,
HAVE LOW VISION AND PEOPLE WITH MOBILITY D\SABHJT\ES PEDESTRIAN
EXISTI TES ALTERNATE PEDESTRIAN

C REQ D £ P

PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER:
JAMES E ALLEN, LLC
5000 FALLS OF NEUSE RD STE 100
RALEIGH, N.C. 27609
(919) 274-7997
Phillip@JimAllen.com

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
1304 LENNOX PL
RALEIGH, N.C. 27612

PIN 1706 15 8882 S—

ZONE: R4 | [

TOTAL AREA: 0.54 AC.
INSIDE CITY LIMITS
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VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 500"
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS - LIC. NO. C-0465
1500 PINEY PLAINS ROAD, SUITE 200
CARY, N.C. 27518 e (919) 467-9972
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BOUNDARY SURVEY INFORMATION F

2 TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FROM GIS

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:
ORIVE/WALK 1633 SF.
PORCH/STEPS 75 S.F.
DECK/STEPS  121SF.

BRICK PATIO 381 SF.
STORAGE 124 SF.
HOUSE 1196 SF.

TOTAL = 3530 SF.
OR 15% OF TOTAL AREA
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TRANSPORTATION NOTES: .
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1. RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED WITHIN 50 FEET OF ALL ARK.
e et i e et S2ES] O ST o war o
A Juar_
SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE POINT OF TANGENCY AND NO SouLs

DRIVEWAYS OR PARKING SPACES SHALL ENCROAGH ON THE MINIMUM CORNER 1" = 20
CLEARANGE. DRIVEWAY TURNOUTS ON THE CORNER LOTS WILL BE REQUIRED TO

BE A MINWMUM OF 20' FRON THE TERMINUS OF THE INTERSTION RADUS AND
NO CLOSER THA 3.5' FROM AN ADJACENT FROPERTY LINE.

e
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/ 3. NO SIGHT OBSTRUCTING, OR PARTIALLY OBSTRUCTING WALL, FENCE, FOLIAGE,
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1. Survey information from Turning Point Surveying, PLLC Raleigh, NC.
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PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN

SCALE:
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'CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

1 ALLMATERALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS,
DETAI'S & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: COR FUD HANDEOOK. CURRENT EDITION)

2 UTILITY SEPAATION REQUIREMENTS:
+ A DISTANCE OF 2 SHALL 9€ MANTAMED BETVEEN SANTARY SEWER 8 AYY PRAATE O PUBUC WATER
SUPPLY SOURCES. SUCH AS CUNDED RESERVOR USED AS A SOURCE GF DRINKIG WATER
HOEGUATE LATERAL ‘SEPARATION. CAYNOT BE. ACHIEVED, FERROUS. SANITARY SEWER. PIE SHALL BE
SPECIFIED & NSTALLED TO WATERLIE SAECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINMUM SEPARATION SHALL NOT
BE LESSTHAN 25 FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50 FROW A PUSLICWIELL
WHEN NSTALLNG WATER /0% SEWER HANS,THE HORGONTAL STPARATION BETWEEN UTILTIES L 08
THE WATER A I A SEPATATE TRENCH W THE ELEVATION oF THE WATER MAN AT LEAST 1 Ao
THE 108 OF THE SEe 5 DY TE ARG UTLIES DRECTOR ALL DISTANGES ARE
MEASURED FROM OUTIDE mwzm 76 UTEIoE DAMETER
VIEERE 1T 1S IMPOSSIELE TO GBTAI PROPER SEPARATION, OR AN'YTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A
VATERMAN, D KATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 1 ON EACH SIDF OF CROGSNG WUST BE
SPECFIED § NSTALLED TO WATERUNE SPEC FICATIONS
MANTAN 16 AN VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERHAI & RCP STORM DRAI CROSSINGS: MANTAN 24"
RGP STORM DRAN CROSSNGS. WHERE ADEGUATE
CRADLE FAVING & M.

T R SRR A TRIAR S
SEPNATIONS ChAGT S ACHEIES, IOy B WATERALS & A CORCRETE
'SEPARATION REQUIRED. :

3 ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN 80R FROFILE BY.
‘THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24
TIOUR ADVANCE NOTICE T0 THE GITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTLITIES DEPARTMENT,

IVWEDIATELY ADIACENT NOTE. 7 IS THE APPUCAKTS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY S8 THE WATER SERVICE FOR
EACH CONNECTIONTO PROVIDE ADSGUATE FLOW 8 PRESSURE.

7 INSTALL & PVC" SEWER SERVICES @ s
SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXWUM

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI, BACKWATER VALVES ARE
REQUIRED O ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVCES HAVING BUILDING DRANS LOWER THAN 10 ASOVE THE NEXT
UPTREA NANHOLE

FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND S0 FLOODPLAIN MPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION itk

BEASLEY AT (919) 250-7925 OR TAMOTHY,DEASL YEIRALEIGHNG GOV FOR MORE NFORMATION.
are wEuMMuM IRECURBUENTS THE DEVIGES SHALLHEET AMERIGAN SECIETYOF SaTARY ENGiNEEG s
E CATHEUUNERSITY O SOUTHERN CALFORNA AEFTOUAL LT THE DRVCES SUALLEE RSTALED A0
TESTED (0T NITIAL AND PERIGDIG TESTIG THEREALTERy N ACCORDAICE W T NANGFACTUR:
RECCABENDATIONS R THE LOGKL ORGBS CONNECTION GONTROL FROGRAY, WHCHEVER 1 HORE STRNGENT. CONTAGT
JOAME HELVEY AT (013)212.8923 OR JOANIE HELVEVARA EIGHNC GOV

ITY COMMENT:
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Street Trees
Quantities [
Lot | Lot | Total | Key Botanical Name CommonName | Callper | Height | Mature Spread
1| 2 |quantty Tree
1 1 Ac floridanum Southem Sugar Maple | 3" Cal. |10 Ht. Min.| 30 Min.
LENNOX PLACE FRONTAGE 113/40 =
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PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPING PLAN
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EXIST. WALL

53X
ROGTEALL DIAVETER

00 NOT PRUNE BAER. PRUE OR IT OMY
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REMOVE EXCESS SOIL TD EXPOSE THE ROQT FLARE.

€ SUAL OE FUNTED 4T GIOE
NO HGHER THAN 2 . AND NEVER
BELON GRAOE TREE SHALL BE SO FLLNG

o DEFTH NOT MORE TWA 5 WGEP M 3
W ROOT FLARE AND DO NOT CONTACT STEW

PLANTNG SOIL WX AROUND ROOT BALL 600 CU FT
OF SO OR STRUCTURAL SOIL REQURED PER TREE.

COMPLETELY REMOVE TOP HALF OF BURLAP,
NG STRS, NALS A0 W BISCT ANB
DISCARD. FROM HOLE.

T B ROVVED FROM SDES O RODT BAL

ROOT BALL SHALL 6E PLACED DIRECTLY ON
COMPACTED SUBGRADE. HANDLE TREE BY THE
ROOT BALL ONLY.

CONTACT INFORMATION:
CITY_OF RALEICH PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURAL
RESQUREES DEPAIVENT UREHN FORESTER
TREESGRALEIGHNC.

P

1. rms MUST MEET THe TREE QUALTY STaNDARDS
oF

THE CITY TREE MA
cowwnw IS RESPONSIBLE
KOEGUATE DRANAGE OF ALL PLATING PITS
(POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM PIT)
3.TREES SHAL BE PLANTED BETWEEN
15T AND APRIL 30TH.

4. A ngz prm PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
5.ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND OTHER UTILITIES
ARE PROHIBITED IN THE PLANTING AREA

IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE TREE.
6.IF STAKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY

FIE
904 oo g

A\ Reviews per v comenTs

CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL

o [ v ToacE="3

T
TREE MANUAL, THE STAKING MUST BE REMOVED |tozzoisf
WITHIN' ONE ¥ [E— T

7.TREES WILL. HA\/E A MINIMUM 1 YEAR WARRANTY
AFTER THE INIIAL PLANTING IS APPROVED BY THE GITY. TPP03
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